

OCD 21

ORDER SHEET  
AP-COM/986/2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION

M/S SANY HEAVY INDUSTRY INDIA PVT LTD  
VS  
JITENDRA SINGH DANGI AND ANR.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA SARKAR  
Date: 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.*  
*Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.*  
*...for the petitioner*

The Court:

1. Affidavit of service is taken on record.
2. The respondents have not appeared before the Court despite service. Paper publication was effected by way of abundant caution. The order dated March 3, 2025 was passed in the absence of the respondents. The Court was, prima facie, satisfied with regard to the unpaid dues. However, the Court does not comment on the quantum payable as that is a matter which has to be decided by the learned Arbitrator in the arbitration proceeding as the agreement contained an arbitration clause. Considering the prima facie case, an injunction was granted restraining the respondents from alienating or transferring or dealing

with the equipment described in the order, namely, Hydraulic Crawler Excavator SY210C-9 (AC), Serial No. 19SEY021A65451, situated at Ganj Road, Lakheri, Madhya Pradesh - 471606 and, additionally, the respondents were also restrained from operating the bank account, the details of which are quoted below:

Name of the Account Holder: Jitendra Singh Dangi

Bank Name: State Bank of India

Account No.: 33248836540

IFSC Code: SBIN0001427

3. This order was also served but none appears on behalf of the respondent. The jurisdiction clause has been placed before the Court.
4. Under such circumstances, the interim order restraining the operation of the bank account is confirmed and made absolute.
5. The said order will continue for a period of two months from date.
6. Ms. Anita Kundu (Podder), learned Advocate (Mob. No.9432428333) is appointed as the Receiver who shall take possession of the equipment, namely, Hydraulic Crawler Excavator SY210C-9 (AC), Serial No. 19SEY021A65451, situated at Ganj Road, Lakheri, Madhya Pradesh – 471606. The learned receiver shall be entitled to a remuneration of Rs.50,000/- apart from travelling costs and miscellaneous cost which shall be paid in advance to the receiver. A representative of the petitioner shall accompany the receiver and assist the receiver in the entire process.

7. The Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station shall render adequate assistance.
8. The receiver will file a report on the next date.
9. Let this matter appear on 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 at 2 p.m.

(SHAMPA SARKAR, J.)